future commercial transactions and material recognized assets and liabilities, entities in the Group use forward contracts, transacted with
Group Treasury. The Group buys or sells currencies forward so as to hedge exchange risk on relevant transactional activities.

The Group has certain investments in foreign operations whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. The Group does
not seek to hedge these net assets and recognizes that an element of balance sheet volatility is inherent in managing foreign operations.

The following table details the sensitivity of the Group’s operating profit to movements in the major currencies in which it operates.
This analysis considers the impact of the British Pound Sterling strengthening by 10% against the most significant foreign currencies
used by operating units in the Group. The example movement of 10% has been selected in order to demonstrate that operating profit
is not particularly sensitive to exchange rate fluctuations. The average movement in each currency during the previous three annual
reporting periods is shown for comparison.

Currency

Year-end
exchange

rate

Average
three-year
exchange

 rate
movement

Exchange
movement

modelled

Adverse
impact on
operating

profit

Australian Dollar 2.04 +10% +10% £0.2m

Chinese Renminbi 9.64 -2% +10% £0.1m

Euro 1.36 +4% +10% —

Japanese Yen 178.94 +13% +10% £0.1m

US Dollar 1.49 -1% +10% £0.6m

A similar movement of 10% in the British Pound Sterling against all of the currencies in which the Group has exposure would result in an
adverse operating profit impact of £1.3m.

b. Credit risk
The Group considers its exposure to credit risk at 31 December to be as follows:

2015
£m

2014
£m

Bank deposits 51.0 52.8

Trade receivables 51.1 42.3

Other receivables 29.5 24.8

Total credit risk 131.6 119.9

The Group’s credit risk from banking institutions is considered to be low. The majority of funds are held in the UK with four relationship banks
(HSBC, RBS, Barclays and Lloyds), with counterparty limits operated in accordance with Board policies. Furthermore we have a global banking
arrangement with HSBC resulting in most overseas funds being held with them. All counterparties are reviewed on an ongoing basis for
financial strength.

Each local entity is responsible for managing and analysing the credit risk for each of their new clients before standard payment and delivery
terms and conditions are offered. New customers are reviewed for creditworthiness with credit terms amended as appropriate. No work is